
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Kent County Council 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
 

Monday, 15th September, 2008, at 11.30 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Swale 3, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone (01622) 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Membership: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), Mr J 
A Davies and Mr I T N Jones  

2. Declarations of Interest by Members for items on the agenda for this meeting  

3. Proposed Gating Order at Footpath to the rear of Henley Fields, Tenterden (Pages 
1 - 48) 

4. Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Friday, 5 September 2008 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



From:   Director of Environment and Waste 
 
To:  Regulation Committee Member Panel – 15 September 2008 
 
Subject: Proposed Gating Order – Un-named footpath to the rear of 

Henley Fields, Tenterden. 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary:   A report seeking a decision from the Regulation Committee 
Gating Orders Sub Group on whether to: 
 
(a) make a Gating Order, the effect of which is to allow the installation of 

gates prohibiting access to an un-named footpath to the rear of Henley 
Fields in Tenterden; or 

(b) cause a public inquiry to be held relating to the proposed gating order; 
or 

(c) to decline to make a Gating Order. 
 

 
 
1. Background 
 
 (1) On the 1 April 2006 the Highways Act (Gating Orders) (England) 
Regulations 2006 came into force.  The regulations brought into effect 
amendments to the Highways Act 1980 providing the County Council, as the 
Highway Authority, with the power to make, revoke or vary gating orders.  The 
powers may be exercised in order to prevent crime or antisocial behaviour on 
or adjacent to the highway, if the Highway Authority are satisfied that 
premises adjoining or adjacent to the highway are affected by the persistent 
commission of crime or anti-social behaviour, and that it is facilitated by the 
existence of the highway. 
 
 (2) On the 17 May 2007 the County Council delegated the power to 
make, vary or revoke Gating Orders to the Managing Director of Environment 
and Regeneration.  The terms of reference of the Regulation Committee were 
amended to include the making, variation or revocation of Gating Orders in 
circumstances where substantive objections have been received to proposals. 
The County Council Constitution was then further amended to enable a 
Regulation Committee Member Panel to consider Gating Orders.  
 
 (3) In September 2007 Kent Police – Ashford Community Safety 
Unit submitted an application for a Gating Order in respect of an un-named 
footpath to the rear of Henley Fields, Tenterden. 
 (4) The footpath is an adopted public highway, approximately 334 
metres in length with a metalled surface.  It links Silver Hill with Henley Fields 
at three locations, passing to the rear of properties along its length.  Close 
board fencing along the northern boundary of the path prevents good natural 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



surveillance of the footpath from the adjacent properties.  The area to the 
south of the footpath is a mixture of garden and scrub bordering the 
Homewood School site.  One short section is garden.  The footways of Henley 
Fields provide an alternative to using the footpath.  They are of a similar 
length and are of a similar gradient.  
 
 (5) Statistics relating to reported crime were submitted in support of 
the application (appendix 1).  The statistics clearly demonstrate persistent 
(enduring, constant, repeated) criminal and anti social behaviour occurs on 
and is facilitated 
[...]
-term solution.  
 
 (7) The Draft Order omits specific details as to the individual 
responsible for the maintenance of the Gates and their contact details.  The 
local PCSO will be responsible for the gates and their details will be provided 
in the made Order. 
 
3. Decisions available to members: 
 
In respect of the Henley Fields Gating Order proposal three decisions are 
available to the Regulation Committee Gating Order Panel: 
 

(a) the proposed Order should be made; 
 

Page 3



(b) a Public Inquiry is caused to hear representations objecting to or 
in support of the Order; or 

 
(c) the Gating Order should not be made. 

 

4. Recommendation 
 

(a) that the Gating Order be made; and 
 
(b) that if the Gating Order is successful, it is reviewed in two years 

and revoked, amended or continued at that time as appropriate. 
 

 
 
 
Graham Rusling 
PROW Service Delivery Manager 
Environment and Waste – E&R 
Tel: 01622 696995 
Email: graham.rusling@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

(,
 

..
-
..
.
/ 
--
, 
- 

\.
.I
n
lT
ll
ll
d
l 
U
d
ll
ld
Y
C
.,
 I
 r
u
u
.&
.1
 -
 ~
..
 1
-"
"
"
"
G
'f
i8
il
ii
:l
' 

ar
d
en
 

()
 

) 
 

/ 
/ ,/
 

 
//
' 

0
 

C
ri
m
in
al
 D
am
ag
el
n
 H
en
le
y
 F
ie
ld
s 

ac
co
u
n
ts
 f
o
r 
3
3
%
 o
f 
al
l 
C
ri
m
in
al
 D
am
ag
e 
o
ff
en
ce
s 

re
p
o
rt
ed
 f
o
r 
F
B
0
3
7
 S
t 
M
lc
h
ae
ls
, 
h
av
in
g
 r
ec
o
rd
ed
 

+
2
5
 m
o
re
 o
ff
en
ce
s 
th
an
 

an
y
 o
th
er
 l
o
ca
ti
o
n
 w
it
h
in
 t
h
e 
W
ar
d
. 

.\
 

/,
,"
 
'-

?"
" ~
 

R
ed
 L
in
e 
in
d
ic
at
es
 l
o
ca
ti
o
n
 o
f 

P
u
b
li
c 
F
o
o
tp
aU
l.
 

, 

 I 

B
lu
e
 L
in
e
 i
d
e
n
ti
fi
e
s
 b
o
u
n
d
a
ry
 f
o
r 

I 
",
 C
ri
m
in
al
 D
am
ag
e 
o
ff
en
ce
s 

-
..
) 
co
m
m
it
te
d
 in
 H
e
n
le
y
 F
ie
ld
s
. 

".
.-
', 

I 
i~
')
 >
 

l/
 ~
 

0
 

L
e
g
en
d
 

 
0
 C

rim
in

al
 D

am
ag

e 
0
1

1
0
1

1
2
0
0
6
 to

 1
2
1
0
5
1

2
0
0
8
 

ro
d
u
c
e
d
 b
y
 I
-'
:s
t 
::
I:
:J
U
tl
4
 :
S
V
V
A
N
 o
n
 h
H
U
..
"U
U
U
. 

F
il
e 
P
[...]
r: 

 
27. It is the responsibility of the council to appoint an individual to conduct the 

inquiry. The council should ensure that this inspector is suitably qualified 
and fully impartial. Impartiality is essential because the applying authority 
must be able to defend their actions in court if the situation arises where 
the order is legally challenged. Any evidence of the authority 
compromising the independence of the inquiry would invalidate the order’s 
existence. In order to ensure that independence is preserved, it is 
recommended that the council appoint someone from the Planning 
Inspectorate. 

 
28. The procedure of the public inquiry is determined by the inspector, but 

should allow any person to make representations or appear at the inquiry if 
they wish. The inspector may refuse to listen to any representations if he 
feels they are irrelevant. After the inquiry has been concluded to his 
satisfaction, the inspector will then be in a position to make a decision, and 
all relevant agencies should comply fully with the verdict. 

 
FORM AND CONTENT OF A GATING ORDER 
 
29. In reality, gating orders are quite simple straightforward documents. Firstly, 

the order must include a statement asserting that the council have met the 

Page 32



 25 

conditions set out in Section 129A(3) of the Highways Act, 1980. In effect, 
this means that you must state that the council is satisfied that anti-social 
behaviour and/or crime exists in the area around the gating order, that the 
existence of such behaviour is exacerbated by the highway and that a 
gating order would be beneficial for tackling crime and anti-social 
behaviour in the area. You will not need to include large amounts of detail 
and so this initial statement should be kept fairly brief.  

 
30.  In addition to the initial statement, the order should include: 

• the dates and times that the public right of way will be restricted; 

• The location where the gating order will be situated; 

• de
[...]
s 
under Part 1, Section 2 of the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 and 
Sections 129 A to 129 G of the Highways Act 1980 (Gating Orders) (England) 
Regulations 2006, proposes to make a Gating Order the effect of which prohibits 
vehicular and pedestrian access to properties via the existing alleyways to the rear of 
Henley Fields, Tenterden; by means of installing lockable gates. 
 
The alternative route for pedestrians will be via the footways beside HenleyFields, 
Chalk Avenue and Silver Hill. 
  
A copy of the draft Order, a statement and a map showing the extent of the restriction 
may be inspected during normal office hours at The Kent County Council Offices, 
Invicta House, Maidstone, Kent, ME14 1XX and at Ashford Borough Council Offices, 
Civic Centre, Tannery Lane, Ashford, Kent. 

 
Anyone wishing to support or object to this proposal may do so in writing quoting the 
name of the draft Order and Reference No. “B0873200” to Mrs. Diane Bourne at 
Miller House, Lower Stone Street, Maidstone, Kent, ME15 6GB, stating their reasons 
by no later than 000day month 2008.  

 
Linda Davies 

Divisional Director of  
Environment and Waste 

 
Environment and Waste 
Invicta House 
Maidstone 
Kent 
ME14 1XX 

 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 In the Borough of Ashford 

 
THE KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
(HENLEY FIELDS, TENTERDEN)  

(GATING) ORDER 2008 
 

CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS & ENVIROMENT ACT 2005 
HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 (GATING ORDERS) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2006 

 

THE KENT COUNTY COUNCIL, acting as the local traffic authority in exercise of its powers 
under Part 1, Section 2 of the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 and 
Sections 129 A to 129 G of the Highways Act 1980 (Gating Orders) (England) Regulations 
2006, hereby makes the following order:- 
 
1. Save as provided in Article 2 of this Order no person shall, except upon the direction or 
with the permission of a police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden, cause any vehicle 
or pedestrian to proceed on any of the lengths of gated alley ways at the rear of Henley 
Fields, Tenterden, Ashford, Kent.  
 

2. Nothing in Article 1 of this Order shall prevent any person from causing any vehicle to 
proceed in any of the lengths of road referred to in that Article if the vehicle:-; 
 

1. Is an owner of premises adjacent to or which are accessed via the gated alley ways. 
2. Is a representative of The Kent County Council’s Kent Highway Services and the 

Countryside Access Service. 
3. If it cannot conveniently be used for such purpose elsewhere, to be used in 

connection with any building operation or demolition, the removal of any obstruction 
to traffic, the carrying out of any road works or the laying, erection and alteration or 
repair of any sewer or of any main, pipe or apparatus for the supply of gas, water or 
electricity, or of any telegraph or telephone wires, cables, posts or supports. 

4. is being used in the service of a Local Authority or Water Authority in pursuance of 
statutory powers or duties.  

5. is being used for Police, Fire Brigade or Ambulance purposes. 
 
3. Gating Orders are not considered as a permanent solution and the effectiveness of gates      

will be reviewed every two years. If circumstances change the Order may be revoked or 
varied at this time. 

 
4. This Order shall come into operation on 000day, month, 2008. 

  
Authorised Signatory: 
 
 

 

DATED  the                            day of                                2008 

 

 

SIGNED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF 
THE KENT COUNTY COUNCIL BY 
LINDA DAVIES DIVISIONAL 
DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND 
WASTE FOR KENT COUNTY 
COUNCIL OR BY HER AUTHORISED 
SIGNATORY 
 

 

 

 

 

            

                  DIVISIONAL DIRECTOR 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Proposed Gating Order at Footpath to the rear of Henley Fields, Tenterden
	Item 03 Ap

Minutes of the meeting


 

9 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 

MINUTES of A meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held at Swale 
3, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 15 September 2008. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman) and 
Mr J A Davies 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr G Rusling (Public Rights of Way Service Delivery Manager) 
and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
11. Proposed Gating Order at Footpath to the rear of Henley Fields, Tenterden  

(Item. 3) 
 
(1) A visit to the Footpath to the rear of Henley Fields, Tenterden had taken 
place prior to the meeting. It was attended by all Members of the Panel; WP 
Sergeant R McNeil; Cllr P Carley from Tenterden TC and 4 other members of the 
public.  The Panel Members walked the entire route of the footpath (meeting other 
local residents in the process), inspected the sites of the four proposed gates, 
walked the alternative route to the A28 Ashford Road and listened to 
representations from those present. 

(2) A map showing the location of the proposed gates was tabled together with 
the Notice and draft Gating Order.    

(3)  A supplementary letter was received from Mrs R Chapman withdrawing her 
objection to the proposal. 

(4) The Chairman moved that the recommendations of the Director of 
Environment and Waste set out in Paragraph 4 of the report be agreed subject to 
an Informative to Homewood School explaining that the success of the Gating 
Order would be dependent on the School carrying out complementary measures. 

Carried unanimously. 

 

(5) RESOLVED that:- 

(a)  the proposed Gating Order be made and reviewed in two years, at 
which time it will be revoked, amended or continued as appropriate; 
and 

(b) Homewood School be informed of the Committee’s view that the 
success of the Gating Order will be dependent on the School carrying 
out complementary measures. 

 
 
 


